



บริษัท ทักษิณคอนกรีต จำกัด (มหาชน)
Southern Concrete Pile Public Co., Ltd.

BKK.MD. 015/2020

Head Office

15th May 2020

Subject : Management Discussion and Analysis of first quarter of 2020

To : The President
The Stock Exchange of Thailand

Analyze of company performance of first quarter in 2020

Southern Concrete Pile Public Company Limited (the company hereafter) performance in the first quarter of 2020 compared to the first quarter of the previous year. In the first quarter, there was a coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic in Thailand and had affected minimum influence to the company's performance. The company had the carried over projects from the previous year.

Thousand Baht	YEAR				YoY		
	Q1/2020	%	Q1/2019	%	+ / -	%	
Revenue	Revenue from sales	357,603	76.63%	354,375	72.19%	3,228	0.91%
	Revenue from rendering of services	109,078	23.37%	136,496	27.81%	(27,418)	(20.09%)
	Total Revenue	466,681	99.10%	490,871	98.61%	(24,190)	(4.93%)
Other income		4,259	0.90%	6,932	1.39%	(2,673)	(38.56%)
	Total Revenue	470,940	100.00%	497,803	100.00%	(26,863)	(5.40%)
Cost	Cost of sales	247,851	69.31%	259,698	73.28%		(3.97%)
	Cost of services	81,511	74.73%	94,255	69.05%		5.68%
	Total Cost of sales and rendering of services	329,362	70.58%	353,953	72.11%		(1.53%)
	Gross Profit	137,319	29.42%	136,918	27.89%		1.53%
	Selling and administrative expenses	54,427	11.56%	54,939	11.04%		0.52%
	Profit before interest & tax	87,151	18.51%	88,911	17.86%		0.65%
	Finance costs	966	0.21%	880	0.18%		0.03%
	Income tax	20,855	4.43%	18,152	3.65%		
	Net profit for the period	65,330	13.87%	69,879	14.04%		
	EBITDA	107,097		106,808			
	Basic earnings per share (Baht)	0.22		0.23			

Significant Events in the first quarter of 2020

Treasury Stocks

On 13th March 2020, the Company's Board of Director Meeting has approved the share repurchase program for financial management purpose in the maximum amount not exceeding 98.55 million Baht. The number of shares to be repurchased is approximately 5% of the total issued shares or 15 million shares and would be carried out through the Stock Exchange of Thailand (SET) channel. The repurchase period covers from 31st March 2020 to 29th September 2020. The resolution of purchased shares and cutoff repurchased share scheme will be announced later. In the first quarter of 2020, the company had repurchased 73,800 shares at average price of 4.33 Baht per share or total value of 319,332 Baht.

ทะเบียนเลขที่ 0107537001803	โรงงานภูเก็ต :	สำนักงานสุราษฎร์ธานี :	โรงงานนครศรีธรรมราช :	โรงงานอุดรธานี :
ที่ตั้งสำนักงานใหญ่ :	46/9 หมู่ 6 ถนนเทพกระษัตรี ตำบลรัษฎา	15/3 หมู่ 5 ถนนเลียบเมือง ตำบลมะขามเตี้ย	298 หมู่ 2 ถนนหัวถนน-ชะเมา ตำบลท่าเรือ	342 หมู่ 2 ตำบลโคกสะอาด
555 ชั้น 17 อาคาร เอส เอส พี ทาวเวอร์	อำเภอเมืองภูเก็ต จังหวัดภูเก็ต 83000	อำเภอเมือง จังหวัดสุราษฎร์ธานี 84000	อำเภอเมือง จังหวัดนครศรีธรรมราช 80290	อำเภอเมืองอุดรธานี จังหวัดอุดรธานี 41000
ซอยสุขุมวิท 63 (เอกชัย) ถนนสุขุมวิท	โทร : 0-7621-2120, 0-7621-6286, 0-7622-5161	โทร : 0-7720-5444-5	โทร : 0-7567-0211-2	โทร : 081-391-1765, 086-455-3965
แขวงคลองตันเหนือ เขตวัฒนา	แฟกซ์ : 0-7621-3679	แฟกซ์ : 0-7721-8549	แฟกซ์ : 0-7567-0212	แฟกซ์ : 0-4211-0134
กรุงเทพมหานคร 10110	โรงงานสุราษฎร์ธานี :	โรงงานหาดใหญ่ :	โรงงานนครปฐม :	โรงงานบ้านบึง :
โทร : 0-2711-5134 (อัตโนมัติ 10 สาย)	25/3 ถนนราษฎร์บำรุง ตำบลนาสาร	136/4 หมู่ 3 ถนนเพชรเกษม ตำบลทุ่งตำเสา	16/12 หมู่ 3 ตำบลหนองกระแต	18 หมู่ 2 ถนนบ้านบึง-แกลง ตำบลหนองซอก
แฟกซ์ : 0-2382-0351-2	อำเภอบ้านนาสาร จังหวัดสุราษฎร์ธานี 84120	อำเภอหาดใหญ่ จังหวัดสงขลา 90110	อำเภอสสามพราน จังหวัดนครปฐม 73110	อำเภอบ้านบึง จังหวัดชลบุรี 20170
	โทร : 0-7734-1995-6	โทร : 0-7447-2044-7	โทร : 0-3432-2436-7	โทร : 0-3811-9345, 089-699-7826,
	แฟกซ์ : 0-7734-1614	แฟกซ์ : 0-7447-2048	แฟกซ์ : 0-3432-3579	086-478-5689, 086-478-5687
				แฟกซ์ : 0-3811-9346



บริษัท ทักษิณคอนกรีต จำกัด (มหาชน)
Southern Concrete Pile Public Co., Ltd.

Dividend Payout

Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, the Company's Board of Director Meeting on 27th March 2020 had approved to pay the interim dividend for the year 2019 of 0.40 Baht per share, of 300 million shares, totaling 120 million Baht and the dividend was paid on 27th April 2020.

The 2020 Annual General Meeting (AGM) for shareholders has been postponed from 21st April 2020 and the rescheduled date will be announced to shareholders after the COVID-19 pandemic has been resolved.

Overall performance

The company's revenue in the first quarter reduced to 470.940 million Baht (decreased by 5.40% YoY), which of sales and service revenue 466.681 million Baht and other income 4.259 million Baht. These were mainly from the project postponement in both public and private sectors due to COVID-19 pandemic.

The costs of goods sold of sale and services was 329.362 million Baht. The selling and administrative expense was 54.427 million Baht. Therefore, the company's gross profit increased to 137.319 million Baht. However, the net profit decreased to 65.330 million Baht (decreased by 0.17% YoY) and earnings per share of 0.22 Baht.

Total income of first quarter in 2019

The company had the total income of 470.940 million Baht decreased by 5.40% YoY. The total income consisted of income from sales of 357.603 million Baht, increased by 0.91% YoY, income from service of 109.078 million Baht, decreased by 20.09% YoY and other incomes of 4.259 million Baht, decreased by 38.56% YoY. The other incomes consisted of interest income 2.835 million Baht, bad debt recovery of 0.443 million Baht, and others 0.981 million Baht. Some major projects the company has been awarded are:

- Thai Oil CFP Project
- Bang Yai – Kanchanaburi Motorway Project – contract 7, 8, 10, 24
- Retention Dam Yala, Pattani, Songkhla, Pattalung
- Flood Mitigation Project phrase 2, Suratthani
- Phrakhanong Court
- New Passenger Building, Nakorn Si Thammarat
- Flood Mitigation Drainage System, Surrathani
- Skypark Suite, Phuket
- Flood Mitigation Project phrase 3, Nakorn Si Thammarat
- Prison, Pattalung
- Bridges, Pattani ect.

ทะเบียนเลขที่ 0107537001803

ที่ตั้งสำนักงานใหญ่:

555 ชั้น 17 อาคาร เอส เอส ที ทาวเวอร์
ซอยสุขุมวิท 63 (เอกมัย) ถนนสุขุมวิท
แขวงคลองตันเหนือ เขตวัฒนา
กรุงเทพมหานคร 10110
โทร : 0-2711-5134 (อัตโนมัติ 10 สาย)
แฟกซ์ : 0-2382-0351-2

โรงงานภูเก็ต :

46/9 หมู่ 6 ถนนเทพกระษัตรี ตำบลรัษฎา
อำเภอเมืองภูเก็ต จังหวัดภูเก็ต 83000
โทร : 0-7621-2120, 0-7621-6286, 0-7622-5161
แฟกซ์ : 0-7621-3679
โรงงานสุราษฎร์ธานี :
25/3 ถนนราษฎร์บำรุง ตำบลนาสาร
อำเภอนาสาร จังหวัดสุราษฎร์ธานี 84120
โทร : 0-7734-1995-6
แฟกซ์ : 0-7734-1614

สำนักงานสุราษฎร์ธานี :

15/3 หมู่ 5 ถนนเชียงใหม่ ตำบลชะครามใต้
อำเภอเมือง จังหวัดสุราษฎร์ธานี 84000
โทร : 0-7720-5444-5
แฟกซ์ : 0-7721-8549
โรงงานหาดใหญ่ :
136/4 หมู่ 3 ถนนเพชรเกษม ตำบลทุ่งคอก
อำเภอหาดใหญ่ จังหวัดสงขลา 90110
โทร : 0-7447-2044-7
แฟกซ์ : 0-7447-2048

โรงงานนครศรีธรรมราช :

298 หมู่ 2 ถนนหัวถนน-ชะเมา ตำบลท่าเรือ
อำเภอเมือง จังหวัดนครศรีธรรมราช 80290
โทร : 0-7567-0211-2
แฟกซ์ : 0-7567-0212
โรงงานนครปฐม :
16/12 หมู่ 3 ตำบลจอมกรีฑ
อำเภอสามพราน จังหวัดนครปฐม 73110
โทร : 0-3432-2436-7
แฟกซ์ : 0-3432-3579

โรงงานอุดรธานี :

342 หมู่ 2 ตำบลโคกสะอาด
อำเภอเมืองอุดรธานี จังหวัดอุดรธานี 41000
โทร : 081-391-1765, 086-455-3965
แฟกซ์ : 0-4211-0134
โรงงานบ้านโป่ง :
18 หมู่ 2 ถนนบ้านโป่ง-แก่ง ตำบลหนองซาก
อำเภอบ้านโป่ง จังหวัดลพบุรี 20170
โทร : 0-3811-9345, 089-699-7826,
086-478-5689, 086-478-5687
แฟกซ์ : 0-3811-9346



บริษัท ทักษิณคอนกรีต จำกัด (มหาชน) Southern Concrete Pile Public Co., Ltd.

Cost and Expenses

The total cost of goods sold and services of the first quarter 2020 was at 329.362 million Baht, the cost of goods sold to the income percentage was at 70.58% decreased by 1.53% YoY. The cost of goods sold in sales was at 247.851 million Baht, the goods sold to the income percentage decreased by 3.97% YoY, mainly from lower material costs and effective cost control. The cost of goods sold in service was at 81.511 million Baht, the cost of goods sold to the income percentage increased by 5.68% YoY. This was mainly from lower income from the service portion (decreased 20.09% YoY) in the large projects. These led to the gross profit slightly improved to 137.319 million Baht or as percentage increased by 1.53% YoY to 29.42%.

The selling and administrative expenses in the first quarter of 2020 increased 0.52% YoY to 11.56%.

Profit

According to the above performance, the company had the net profit (after deduction of income tax) of 65.330 million Baht or 13.87% of revenue (net profit to revenue percentage decreased by 0.17% YoY), earnings per share of 0.22 Baht, EBITDA of 107.097 million Baht.

The company had the interim dividend payout of 2019 performance of 120 million Baht and this led the retained earnings in the first quarter of 2020 stood at 1,684.622 million Baht.

Statements of Financial Position

As of 31st March 2020, the company had the total asset of 2,517.684 million Baht increased by 137.739 million Baht partly from the increase of cash and other current financial assets of 93.851 million Baht, and trade accounts receivable of 39.323 million Baht.

The total liabilities increased by 202.435 million Baht to 549.179 million Baht. This was mainly from the trade account payable and other current liabilities of 159.104 million Baht and partially was the account payable of interim dividend payout of 120 million Baht and other account payables which were due to pay in the beginning of the coming month. The accrued income tax increased by 16.413 million Baht which consisted of the tax payable for the second half of 2019 performance and the first quarter of 2020. The lease liabilities increased by 25.438 million Baht which the increase was due adjusting to the Right-of-use assets scheme for the first time according to Thai Financial Report Standard (TFRS) number 16. However, the financial lease liabilities had reduced to 5.493 million Baht compared to the end of the fourth quarter of 2019 at 6.091 million Baht.

Statements of Cash Flows

As of 31st March 2020, the company had cash and cash equivalents increased to 722.568 million Baht from 319.645 million Baht. This was from the cash from operation of 97.878 million Baht, plus the investment in investing activities of 220.488 million Baht and investment in financing activities of 1.540 million Baht. Then, the value plus the net cash as of 1st January 2020 of 405.742 million Baht. The increase in the net cash was from the operating addition and investment in financing activities for 2020.

ทะเบียนเลขที่ 0107537001803	โรงงานภูเก็ต :	สำนักงานสุราษฎร์ธานี :	โรงงานนครศรีธรรมราช :	โรงงานอุดรธานี :
ที่ตั้งสำนักงานใหญ่ :	46/9 หมู่ 6 ถนนเทพกระษัตรี ตำบลรัษฎา	15/3 หมู่ 5 ถนนเลียบเมือง ตำบลชะเมา ตำบลท่าเรือ	298 หมู่ 2 ถนนหัวถนน-ชะเมา ตำบลท่าเรือ	342 หมู่ 2 ตำบลโลกสะอาด
555 ชั้น 17 อาคาร เอส เอส ที ทาวเวอร์	อำเภอเมืองภูเก็ต จังหวัดภูเก็ต 83000	อำเภอเมือง จังหวัดสุราษฎร์ธานี 84000	อำเภอเมือง จังหวัดนครศรีธรรมราช 80290	อำเภอเมืองอุดรธานี จังหวัดอุดรธานี 41000
ซอยสุขุมวิท 63 (เอกมัย) ถนนสุขุมวิท	โทร : 0-7621-2120, 0-7621-6286, 0-7622-5161	โทร : 0-7720-5444-5	โทร : 0-7567-0211-2	โทร : 081-391-1765, 086-455-3965
แขวงคลองตันเหนือ เขตวัฒนา	แฟกซ์ : 0-7621-3679	แฟกซ์ : 0-7721-8549	แฟกซ์ : 0-7567-0212	แฟกซ์ : 0-4211-0134
กรุงเทพมหานคร 10110	โรงงานสุราษฎร์ธานี :	โรงงานหาดใหญ่ :	โรงงานนครปฐม :	โรงงานบ้านบึง :
โทร : 0-2711-5134 (อัตโนมัติ 10 สาย)	25/3 ถนนราษฎร์บำรุง ตำบลนาสาร	136/4 หมู่ 3 ถนนเพชรเกษม ตำบลทุ่งตำเสา	16/12 หมู่ 3 ตำบลหมอกระดี่	18 หมู่ 2 ถนนบ้านบึง-แกลง ตำบลหนองซาก
แฟกซ์ : 0-2382-0351-2	อำเภอบ้านนาสาร จังหวัดสุราษฎร์ธานี 84120	อำเภอหาดใหญ่ จังหวัดสงขลา 90110	อำเภอสามพราน จังหวัดนครปฐม 73110	อำเภอบ้านบึง จังหวัดชลบุรี 20170
	โทร : 0-7734-1995-6	โทร : 0-7447-2044-7	โทร : 0-3432-2436-7	โทร : 0-3811-9345, 089-699-7826,
	แฟกซ์ : 0-7734-1614	แฟกซ์ : 0-7447-2048	แฟกซ์ : 0-3432-3579	086-478-5689, 086-478-5687
				แฟกซ์ : 0-3811-9346



บริษัท ทักซิคอนกรีต จำกัด (มหาชน)
Southern Concrete Pile Public Co., Ltd.

Financial Ratios

Financial Ratios	Q1/2020	Q1/2019
Current Ratio (times)	3.86	4.46
Cash Cycle (Day)	96.86	94.98
Return on Equity (%) (ROAE)	11.97	3.56
Return on Assets (%) (ROAA)	12.38	2.90
Debt to Equity (times) (D/E Ratio)	0.28	0.23

From the above ratio, the company still has a good ability to pay its short-term debt. The ROAE, ROAA and D/E ratio considered in the good condition compared to the other companies in the same industry.



Yours Sincerely,

(Ms.Arunee Nganthavee)

Managing Director

ทะเบียนเลขที่ 0107537001803

ที่ตั้งสำนักงานใหญ่:

555 ชั้น 17 อาคาร เอส เอส ที ทาวเวอร์
ซอยสุขุมวิท 63 (เอกมัย) ถนนสุขุมวิท
แขวงคลองตันเหนือ เขตวัฒนา
กรุงเทพมหานคร 10110
โทร : 0-2711-5134 (อัตโนมัติ 10 สาย)
แฟกซ์ : 0-2382-0351-2

โรงงานภูเก็ต :

46/9 หมู่ 6 ถนนเทพกระษัตรี ตำบลรัษฎา
อำเภอเมืองภูเก็ต จังหวัดภูเก็ต 83000
โทร : 0-7621-2120, 0-7621-6286, 0-7622-5161
แฟกซ์ : 0-7621-3679

โรงงานสุราษฎร์ธานี :

25/3 ถนนราษฎร์บำรุง ตำบลนาสาร
อำเภอบ้านนาสาร จังหวัดสุราษฎร์ธานี 84120
โทร : 0-7734-1995-6
แฟกซ์ : 0-7734-1614

สำนักงานสุราษฎร์ธานี :

15/3 หมู่ 5 ถนนเลี้ยวเมือง ตำบลชะเมา
อำเภอเมือง จังหวัดสุราษฎร์ธานี 84000
โทร : 0-7720-5444-5
แฟกซ์ : 0-7721-8549

โรงงานหาดใหญ่ :

136/4 หมู่ 3 ถนนเพชรเกษม ตำบลทุ่งตำเสา
อำเภอหาดใหญ่ จังหวัดสงขลา 90110
โทร : 0-7447-2044-7
แฟกซ์ : 0-7447-2048

โรงงานนครศรีธรรมราช :

298 หมู่ 2 ถนนหัวถนน-ชะเมา ตำบลท่าเรือ
อำเภอเมือง จังหวัดนครศรีธรรมราช 80290
โทร : 0-7567-0211-2
แฟกซ์ : 0-7567-0212

โรงงานนครปฐม :

16/12 หมู่ 3 ตำบลหมอมณี
อำเภอสามพราน จังหวัดนครปฐม 73110
โทร : 0-3432-2436-7
แฟกซ์ : 0-3432-3579

โรงงานอุดรธานี :

342 หมู่ 2 ตำบลโลกสะอาด
อำเภอเมืองอุดรธานี จังหวัดอุดรธานี 41000
โทร : 081-391-1765, 086-455-3965
แฟกซ์ : 0-4211-0134

โรงงานบ้านบึง :

18 หมู่ 2 ถนนบ้านบึง-แกลง ตำบลหนองซาก
อำเภอบ้านบึง จังหวัดชลบุรี 20170
โทร : 0-3811-9345, 089-699-7826,
086-478-5689, 086-478-5687
แฟกซ์ : 0-3811-9346